Resolution No.

STOCKTON CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS, APPROVING AN AGREEMENT, AND AWARDING A CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT FOR THE COLUMBUS PARK RENOVATIONS, PROJECT NO. WP22041

On December 12, 2024, the City Clerk of the City of Stockton opened, examined, and publicly declared the sealed proposals or bids offered for the Columbus Park Renovations, Project No. WP22041; and

Columbus Park is located at 401 West Worth Street and is approximately two acres. The project will provide a community garden, a playground and swing area, an Exeloo restroom, a picnic shelter, bioswales, public art, an adult fitness area, a full-size basketball court, Americans with Disabilities Act pathway and lighting, and landscaping throughout the park; and

Stockbridge General Contracting, Inc. is the lowest responsible bidder in the amount of \$2,345,000.00, and its bid is responsive and regular in all respects; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF STOCKTON, AS FOLLOWS:

1. The City Council approves the plans and specifications for the Columbus Park Renovations, Project No. WP22041.

2. The City Council authorizes the City Manager to execute an Agreement between the City of Stockton and the San Joaquin County Office of Education dba Greater Valley Conservation Corps, in the amount of \$106,606.00, for the Columbus Park Renovations, Project No. WP22041, a copy of which is attached as Exhibit 1 as incorporated by this reference.

3. The City Council awards a Construction Contract between the City of Stockton and Stockbridge General Contracting, Inc. of Clovis, CA, in the amount of \$2,345,000.00, for the Columbus Park Renovations, Project No. WP22041, and the City Manager is authorized and directed to execute same, a copy of which is attached as Exhibit 2 as incorporated by this reference.

//

//

//

4. The City Manager is hereby authorized to take whatever actions are necessary and appropriate to carry out the purpose and intent of this Resolution.

PASSED, APPROVED, and ADOPTED <u>March 4, 2025</u>.

CHRISTINA FUGAZI Mayor of the City of Stockton

ATTEST:

KATHERINE ROLAND, CMC, CPMC City Clerk of the City of Stockton